

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-1814 (TNM)

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED OPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff Electronic Privacy Information Center (“EPIC”) hereby opposes the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by the Defendant United States Department of Justice (“DOJ”) and cross-moves for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. The Court should grant EPIC’s motion and deny the DOJ’s motion for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

Respectfully Submitted,

MARC ROTENBERG, D.C. Bar #422825
EPIC President and Executive Director

/s/ Alan Butler
ALAN BUTLER, D.C. Bar #1012128
EPIC Senior Counsel

ENID ZHOU, D.C. Bar #1632392
EPIC Open Government Counsel

Electronic Privacy Information Center
1519 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-483-1140

Attorneys for Plaintiff EPIC

Dated: December 16, 2019

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-1814 (TNM)

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Law Enforcement’s Use of Cell Site Location Information Pre and Post Carpenter v. United States	3
B. EPIC’s FOIA Requests and Initiation of Litigation	5
C. EPIC’s Efforts to Assist with the Searches and the EOUSA’s Refusal to Conduct the Searches.....	6
D. The USAOs Confirm That They Are in Possession of Responsive Records	10
E. EPIC’s First Amended Complaint Challenging the DOJ’s Policies and Practices That Violate the FOIA	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	16
A. The DOJ has Violated its Search Obligations Under the FOIA.....	17
B. The DOJ Has a Pattern and Practice of Refusing to Search Electronic Files Despite Having Performed Initial Searches and the Means to Perform Keyword Searches	30
C. The DOJ’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied Because the Record Raises Substantial Doubt As to the Reasonableness of the Search.....	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2782 v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. DHS</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Borda v. DOJ</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23, 26
<i>Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 30
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Stewart</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 2011 WL 6758484 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2011).....	20, 26, 28
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	16
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14, 16
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Gilliam v. DOJ</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20, 27
<i>Hainey v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24
* <i>In re: Leopold</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21, 26
<i>Institute for Justice v. IRS</i> , 941 F.3d 567 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Exec. Office for United States Attorneys</i> , No. 1:17-CV-02208 (TNM), 2019 WL 1046295 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2019)	14
<i>Jimenez v. EOUSA</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14, 30
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20, 28
<i>Machado Amadis v. DOJ</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17, 23
<i>Matthews v. DOJ</i> , 2006 WL 1194277 (D.D.C. May 4, 2006).....	27

* <i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 21
* <i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 16, 17
* <i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30, 31
<i>People for Am. Way Found. v. DOJ</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Pinson v. DOJ</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	32
* <i>Pinson v. DOJ</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19
* <i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	26
* <i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI</i> , 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20, 27
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14, 15
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	25
<i>Wright v. DOJ</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20, 28

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	
* (a)(3)(A).....	1, 15
(a)(3)(B).....	2
(a)(3)(C).....	2
* (a)(4)(B).....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(B).....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–2523	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2712	3

Other Authorities

<i>I-1.5TB All Desktops</i> , Best Buy (2019)	9
Complaint, <i>Leopold v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 15-cv-123 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 25, 2015) (ECF No. 1).....	25
Declaration of John F. Hackett, <i>Leopold v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 15-cv-123 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 25, 2015) (ECF No. 12).....	25
Joint Status Report, <i>Leopold v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 15-cv0123 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 17, 2018) (ECF No. 82).....	25
* <i>Memorandum of Understanding: Electronic Filing of Certain Sealed Applications and Orders</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (Oct. 31, 2019).....	12, 22, 26
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019).....	3

<i>Standing Orders Regarding unsealing of Limited Docket Information for Sealed Applications</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (Oct. 2, 2018).....	22
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Can You See Me Now? Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to Location Data that Congress Could Enact</i> , 26 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117 (2012)	4
Tracy Greer, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Technology-Assisted Review and Other Discovery Initiatives at the Antitrust Division 1</i> (2014)	9
Tracy Greer, Elec. Discovery Antitrust Division, Dep’t of Justice, <i>Avoiding E-Discovery Accidents & Responding to Inevitable Emergencies: A Perspective from the Antitrust Division</i> (March 2017).....	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	16
